

08102-1

08102-1

No. 68162-1-I
Thurston County Cause No.: 08-2-01403-4

COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

SWINOMISH INDIAN TRIBAL COMMUNITY,
a Federally Recognized Indian Tribe,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY,

Respondent.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF INTERESTED INDIAN TRIBES

THOMAS P. SCHLOSSER, WSBA No. 6276
THANE D. SOMERVILLE, WSBA No. 31468
Morisset, Schlosser, Jozwiak & Somerville
801 Second Avenue, Suite 1115
Seattle, WA 98104-1509
Tel: 206-386-5200
Fax: 206-386-7322
t.schlosser@msaj.com
t.somerville@msaj.com
*Attorneys for Nooksack Indian Tribe
& Coordinating Counsel for Amici Tribes*

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 MAR -9 AM 11:26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI* TRIBES 1

 A. The *Amici* Tribes Hold Federally Reserved Fishing Rights 1

 B. Impacts to Flow, Fish Habitat, and Fish Production Have Cut Tribal Harvests and Negatively Impacted Treaty Rights..... 2

 C. Reduction In Instream Flows Directly Correlates With Impairment of Fish Habitat and Fish Production..... 4

 D. Legal Protection and Preservation of Instream Flows Is Critical Due to Growing Consumptive Water Demand..... 6

 E. Affirming Ecology’s Interpretation Would Undermine Legal Protection for Instream Flows in Washington. 7

II. ARGUMENT 9

 A. Ecology’s Interpretation of its Authority Conflicts With the Letter and the Intent of the Washington Water Code. 9

 B. Ecology Lacks Authority to Reserve Water For Future Use Unless Such Water Is Legally Available For Appropriation. 11

 C. Ecology Is Barred By Statute From Impairing Instream Flows..... 12

 D. The OCPI Exception In RCW 90.54.020(3)(a) Authorizes Only Specific “Withdrawals” In Specific Limited Circumstances; It Does Not Authorize Wholesale Reservations of Water..... 13

 E. Limiting the OCPI Exception to Specific Withdrawals, and Not Reservations, Is Consistent With Legislative Intent. 16

F.	Use of OCPI Is Limited to Unique, Temporary Situations.....	19
III.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 19, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	9, 14
<i>Hubbard v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 86 Wn. App. 119 (1997)	11
<i>In the Matter of Appeals from Water Rights Decisions of the Dep't of Ecology</i> , 1996 WL 514630 (PCHB July 17, 1996).....	14
<i>Postema v. PCHB</i> , 142 Wn.2d 68 (2000)	8, 9, 10, 11, 17, 18
<i>State of Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Association</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	2
<i>United States v. Wash.</i> , 2007 WL 2437166 (W.D. Wash. 2007).....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 520 F.2d 676 (9 th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 423 U.S. 1086 (1976)	1
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	1

Statutes

Endangered Species Act, 64 Fed. Reg. 14308 (March 24, 1999).....	4
Endangered Species Act, 72 Fed. Reg. 26722 (May 11, 2007).....	4
RCW 90.03.010	10
RCW 90.03.290	9, 11
RCW 90.03.345	6, 10, 11, 15
RCW 90.14.020(5).....	14
RCW 90.14.130	14
RCW 90.14.170	14
RCW 90.22.010	6, 11

RCW 90.42.040	14
RCW 90.44.050	14
RCW 90.44.060	14
RCW 90.48.422	14
RCW 90.54.010(1)(a)	19, 20
RCW 90.54.020	10
RCW 90.54.020(3).....	13, 19
RCW 90.54.020(3)(a)	6, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17
RCW 90.54.050(1).....	11
RCW 90.54.900	10, 12
RCW 90.54.920	10, 12
Water Resources Act of 1971, (Ch. 90.54 RCW).....	6, 10, 11, 12, 16, 19

Other Authorities

NMFS Biological Opinion on Implementation of the National Flood Insurance Program in the State of Washington, September 2008, at https://pcts.nmfs.noaa.gov/pls/pcts-pub/pcts_upload.summary_list_biop?p_id=29082	5
Washington Department of Ecology, <i>Managing Our Water Successfully</i> , Jan. 2007, at http://www.ecy.wa.gov/pubs/0611023.pdf	5
